constitute the proceeds of crime, shall be punished for the crime of money laundering by 
imprisonment for a minimum of 5 (five) years and a maximum of 15 (fifteen) years and a minimum 
fine of Rp.100,000,000.00 (one hundred million rupiah) and a maximum fine of 
Rp.15,000,000,000.00 (fifteen billion rupiah).  

(2) Any Person attempting, assisting or conspiring in the commission of the crime of money 
laundering shall be subject to the same punishment referred to in paragraph (1). 

Article 6  

(1) Any person receiving or controlling the:  
a.

[...]

of Assets known or reasonably suspected to constitute the proceeds of crime, shall be imprisoned for 
a minimum of 5 (five) years and for a maximum of 15 (fifteen) years and shall be fined a minimum of 
Rp.100,000,000.00 (one hundred million rupiah) and a maximum of Rp.15,000,000,000.00 (fifteen 
billion rupiah).  

(2) The provisions of paragraph (1) shall be not applicable to Providers of Financial Services who 
have performed their transaction reporting obligations referred to in Article 13. 

147. The offence provisions at Article 3 and 6 do not refer directly to the definition of money